**SUBJECT:** Award of Bid No. 21-141B, Cloudy Lake Fish Passage Improvements to Ficklin Construction, LLC, for the contract amount of \$273,150.00.

AGENDA OF: April 20, 2021

ASSEMBLY ACT	ON:					
approval	ende	th	consut	agerda.	KBJ	4.20.21

MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: Present to the Assembly for consideration.

APPROVED BY MICHAEL BROWN, BOROUGH MANAGER:

Route To:	Department/Individual	Initials	Remarks
	Purchasing Officer (	4	
	Public Works Director	TDQ	- 6 Apr 202#
	Finance Director	CX	e e
	Borough Attorney	NS	
	Borough Clerk	9am 4/10	HX KBJ

ATTACHMENT(S): Fiscal Note: Yes X No Analysis Sheet (1p) Scope of Work (1p)

SUMMARY STATEMENT: On March 2, 2021, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Purchasing Division issued a solicitation requesting bids from qualified contractors to replace the existing Phillips Drive crossing culvert with a new 84-inch corrugated aluminum pipe, and to construct 232-feet of realigned anadromous stream channel through the culvert and downstream. The project includes 544-feet of unpaved roadway reconstruction. Construction Services purchased will support the Public Works Department in assembly district #7.

In response to the advertisement, four bids were received. Award recommendation is being made to Ficklin Construction, LLC as the

lowest responsive and responsible bidder based on Total Bid Amount.

The substantial completion date for this project is August 30, 2021 with the final completion of October 15, 2021.

In accordance with MSB 3.08.170(B), Administration requests authority to modify the resulting contract completion date by 30 days for unforeseen circumstances.

The Public Works Department, Operations & Maintenance Division will be administering the contract.

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: Award of BID NO. 21-141B, CLOUDY LAKE FISH PASSAGE IMPROVEMENTS to FICKLIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC for the contract amount of TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS (\$273,150.00).

Page 2 of 2 AM No. 21-033

### MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH FISCAL NOTE

Agenda Date:	April 20, 20	21	FISC	CAL NOTE				
SUBJECT:	Award of Bid No. 21-141B, Cloudy Lake Fish Passage Improvements to Ficklin Construction, LLC, for the contract amount of \$273,150.00.							
ORIGINATOR:		_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE)				FISCAL IMP	FISCAL IMPACT (YES )NO			
AMOUNT REQUESTED 273,150			FUNDING SO	FUNDING SOURCE RS A Consital Projects				
FROM ACCOUNT # 410.000.000 4XX XXX			PROJECT#	PROJECT #30114 - Various Subprojects				
TO ACCOUNT:			PROJECT#	PROJECT#				
VERIFIED BY:	Lune	ulisla	-d	CERTIFIED I	3Y:			
DATE:				DATE:	DATE:			
EXPENDITURES/RE	VENUES:			(Thousands of Dollars)				
OPERATING		FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	FY2024	FY2025	FY2026	
Personnel Services								
Travel								
Contractual								
Supplies								
Equipment								
Land/Structures								
Grants, Claims								
Miscellaneous								
TOTAL OPERATIN	G							
CAPITAL		213.2-	-7					
REVEN	NUE							
FUNDING: (Thousands of Dollars)								
General	Fund							
State/Federa	al Funds							
Othe	г	273.2 -	->					
TOTA	AL	273.2-	->					
POSITIONS:								
Full-Time								
Part-Time								
Temporary								
ANALYSIS: (Attac	ch a separate page	e if necessary)						

PREPARED BY:

DEPARTMENT:

APPROVED BY:

PHONE:

DATE:

H 7 2001

## ~PRELIMINARY RESULTS~

## MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH: PURCHASING BID OPENING ANALYSIS SHEET

21-141B Cloudy Lake Fish Passage Improvements

			- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	BIDDER	Wostern Const. 4 Eggip	JTA Const.	Ficklin Const.
Signed Bid Form		V	~	~
Receipt of Addendum		NA	NA	NA
Bid Guarantee		V	V V	
Attachment #2 – Attachment #3		V		V
BID ITEM	DESCRIPTION	Total Bid Amount	Total Bid Amount	Total Bid Amount
1.	Sum of all Item Numbers listed in the Bid Schedule:	\$ 300,274,00	\$379, 332.00	\$ 273, 150.00
	BIDDER	Grante Const.		
Signed Bid Form				
Receipt of Addendum		NA	NA	NA
Bid Guarantee		V		
Attachment #2 – Attachment #3		~		
BID ITEM	DESCRIPTION	Total Bid Amount	Total Bid Amount	Total Bid Amount
1.	Sum of all Item Numbers listed in the Bid Schedule:	\$ 288,957,00	\$	\$

III	the blu scriedule.					
RECOMMENDATION: ALL BIDS ARE TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT						
PURCHASING OFFICER	PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	PROJECT MANAGER			
3-25-21 DATE	WITNESS	WITNESS	Dull 2 Juli			

#### BID #21-141B

# CLOUDY LAKE FISH PASSAGE IMPROVEMENTS SCOPE OF WORK

#### General

This project's purpose is to replace the existing Phillips Drive crossing culvert with a new 84-inch corrugated aluminum pipe, and to construct 232 feet of realigned anadromous stream channel through the culvert and downstream. The project includes 544 feet of unpaved roadway reconstruction. The project area is located off of Meadow Lakes Drive approximately 2 miles north of the Parks Highway in the Meadow Lakes Area, Alaska. See project location and vicinity maps.

All construction shall be completed in accordance with the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) Standard Specifications for Highway Construction (SSHC) 2017 Edition. Project specific special provisions are provided in the following sections. The requirements contained in these specifications and special provisions are hereby made a part of this solicitation and resultant contract.

- Contractor is to provide resources to complete this project without any adjustments in the original bid amount or contract time.
- Contractor shall complete staking and clearing and all necessary SWPPP items for utility relocation support upon NTP. This work shall be included in items 201(3B), 642(1), 641(1), and 641(3). MTA is planning to place new underground lines through the project area outside of the road prism and under the existing and proposed stream channels. This work is expected to take up to three weeks after the site is prepared.
- Time is of the essence. Work shall be completed in one continuous timeframe after utility relocations are completed. Substantial completion shall be achieved by August 30, 2021 and final completion shall be achieved by October 15, 2021.
- MSB is in the process of obtaining environmental permits and they will be provided prior to construction. Contractor shall comply with all permit stipulations. A typical 'fish window' timeframe requirement, to complete work below OHW between May 15 and July 15, is not anticipated on this project because the existing channel does not need to be disturbed until the new channel is constructed, tied in, and brought to a finished, functioning state.
- Estimated project magnitude is less than \$350,000.

4m 21-033